<u>Public Notice – 401 Certification/Dredged or Fill Waste Discharge Requirements</u> Application

Date:

November 30, 2023

Applicant:

California Department of Transportation Adam Compton, Branch Chief 464 West Fourth Street, MS 833 San Bernardino, CA 92401

Phone: 909-501-5352

Email: adam.compton@dot.ca.gov

Duly Authorized Representative:

California Department of Transportation Elmer Llamas, Environmental Scientist 464 West Fourth Street, MS 833 San Bernardino, CA 92401

Phone: 909-261-2941

Email: elmer.llamas@dot.ca.gov

Project Name:

1J270 State Route 247 Pavement Rehab and Construct Shoulder Project, located near of the City of Yucca Valley, in San Bernardino County, California

WDID No.: 7A363045001, RM: 454269, Place ID: 890261

Receiving Water:

Yucca Creek Wash (ephemeral wash)

Location:

City or area: Located on State Route 247, 0.3 miles north of State Route 62, City of Yucca Valley, San Bernardino County, California, 92284

Latitude: 34.127975° North, Longitude. -116.414011° West

Section, Township, Range: Sections 14 and 36, Township 1 North, Range 5 East

Project Description:

The California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) proposes to extend the pavement life and improve ride quality along State Route 247 (SR247), from State Route 62 to 0.4 miles north of Gin Road in San Bernardino County.

Project work includes: (1) Cold planing and overlaying existing SR247 pavement with 0.20-foot rubberized hot mix asphalt-gap graded. Existing pavement distresses will be repaired before overlaying the pavement; (2) constructing shoulder and centerline rumble strips from Post Mile (PM) 0.00 to PM 23.0; (3) constructing shoulder to current Caltrans standards from PM 20.3 to PM 23.0; (4) regrading the roadway to the east

between PM 2.9 and PM 3.0; (5) completing improvements of culvert/drainage including repair of a culvert at PM 3.59, drainage work at PM 0.3 and PM 3.0, and (6) constructing/installing rock slope protection (RSP) and culvert extension at both ends of the Yucca Creek Wash Flood Control Channel (FCC) at PM 0.3. Minor grading will take place to direct the flow of runoff into the FCC; and (6) installing bike lane markings and signs from PM 1.6 to PM 23.0 as part of implementing Caltrans' Complete Streets program.

Work is scheduled to begin sometime between January 2025 and July 2026, and will require approximately one month to complete. When the Project work is complete, any temporarily impacted areas will be returned to pre-Project conditions.

Anticipated Project Start and End Dates:

January 2025 – July 2026

US Army Corps of Engineers Nationwide Permit Number(s):

n/a

Action:

Pending

Water Board Contact:

Logan Raub, Senior Environmental Scientist (760) 776-8966

Email: logan.raub@waterboards.ca.gov